

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

---

SCA EFiled: Apr 15 2024  
07:26AM EDT  
Transaction ID 72741476

**Case No. 24-20**

*(Underlying Intermediate Court of Appeals Case No. 22-ICA-301)*  
*(Underlying Marion County Civil Action No. 18-C-110)*

---

**ANDREA DALE DYE,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**FARMERS & MECHANICS MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY OF WEST VIRGINIA,**

*Respondent.*

---

**PETITIONER'S BRIEF**

---

**PREPARED BY:**

*Counsel for Andrea Dale Dye*

ERIC M. HAYHURST (W.Va. No. 11042)  
HAYHURST LAW, PLLC  
34 Commerce Drive, Suite 203  
Morgantown, WV 26501  
Telephone: (304) 212-7099  
Facsimile: (304) 212-7108  
eric@hayhurstlaw.com

**DATED: April 15, 2024**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

**I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....1**

**III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....1**

**A. The Property and Timbering of the Bradley Property .....1**

**B. The Declaratory Judgment Action and Insurance Policy .....4**

**C. Pertinent Procedural Background .....9**

**IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....12**

**V. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION .....14**

**VI. ARGUMENT .....15**

**A. Standard of Review .....15**

**B. The Circuit Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of F&M as F&M has Waived Coverage Defenses in This Matter .....15**

**C. The Circuit Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of F&M as F&M is Estopped from Asserting Coverage Defenses in this Matter .....18**

**D. Although Not Necessary, Coverage May Be Extended Beyond the Terms of the Policy in this Matter .....21**

**E. The ICA Erred in Upholding the Circuit Court’s Grant of Summary Judgment in Favor of F&M as the “Business” Exclusion Under the Policy Does Not Apply to the Facts of this Case .....23**

**i. The “business” exclusion under the Policy was intended to be applied to the conduct of the insured, not a third party .....24**

**ii. It is beyond the reasonable expectations of Ms. Dye to preclude coverage under the Policy based on the conduct of business by a third party on her property .....26**

**iii. There is a genuine issue of material fact as to whether Jones Hauling ever conducted business from an insured location .....29**

**F. The Circuit Court Erred in Granting Summary Judgment in Favor of F&M  
as Ms. Dye Was Not Engage in a Business .....30**

**VII. CONCLUSION .....39**

## I. TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Bailes v. Erie Ins. Prop. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5556 (S.D.W.Va. 2010) .....	26
<i>Bishop v. Crowther</i> , 428 N.E.2d 1021 (Ill. App. 1981).....	26
<i>Bradley v. Dye</i> , 875 S.E.2d 238 (W.Va. 2022).....	10, 15, 30
<i>Camden Fire Ins. Assoc. v. Johnson</i> , 170 W. Va. 313, 294 S.E.2d 116 (1982).....	29
<i>Cherrington v. Erie Ins. Prop. &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 231 W.Va. 470, 745 S.E.2d 508 (2013) .....	26
<i>Columbia Cas. Co. v. Westfield Ins. Co.</i> , 217 W. Va. 250, 617 S.E.2d 797 (W. Va. 2005) ...	31, 35
<i>Edwards v. Bestway Trucking</i> , 212 W.Va. 196, 569 S.E.2d 443 (2002).....	25, 27
<i>Erickson v. Christie</i> , 622 N.W.2d 138, 140 (Minn. App. 2001).....	26, 29
<i>Farmers and Mechanics Mut. Ins. Co. v. Cook</i> , 210 W.Va. 394, 557 S.E.2d 801 (2001) 31, 33, 37	
<i>Ferguson v. Birmingham Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 254 Ore. 496, 460 P.2d 342 (1969).....	33, 38
<i>Haynes v. Am. Cas. Co.</i> , 228 Md. 394, 179 A.2d 900 (1962) .....	33, 34, 37, 38
<i>Kessel v. State Auto Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 871 N.E.2d 335 (Ind. 2007) .....	26
<i>Kirschner v. Process Design Assocs.</i> , 459 Mich. 587, 592 N.W.2d 707 (1999).....	17
<i>Lumber Ins. Cos. v. Allen</i> , 820 F.Supp. 33 (D.N.H. 1993).....	35, 36, 38
<i>Lumbermen's Mut. Cas. Co. v. Sykes</i> , 890 N.E.2d 1086 (Ill. App. 2008).....	19
<i>Marlin v. Wetzel County Bd. of Ed.</i> , 212 W.Va. 215, 569 S.E.2d 462 (2002) .....	15, 21, 23
<i>Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co. v. Tufts</i> , 702 A.2d 422 (Md. App. 1997) .....	26
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Hayles, Inc.</i> , 150 P.3d 589 (Wash. App. 2007).....	26, 34, 36, 38
<i>Nat'l Mut. Ins. Co. v. McMahon &amp; Sons</i> , 177 W. Va. 734, 356 S.E.2d 488 (1987).....	25, 27
<i>Painter v. Peavy</i> , 192 W. Va. 189, 451 S.E.2d 755 (1994).....	15

<i>Patrick v. Head of Lakes Coop. Elec. Assoc.</i> , 98 Wis.2d 66, 295 N.W.2d 205 (Wis. App. 1980)	
.....	33, 38
<i>Payne v. Weston</i> , 195 W.Va. 502 (1995).....	38
<i>Pepper v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 20 A.D.3d 633 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	26
<i>Potesta v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Co.</i> , 202 W.Va. 308, 504 S.E.2d 135 (1998).....	16, 18 21
<i>Prete v. Merchants Prop. Ins. Co.</i> , 159 W.Va. 508, 223 S.E.2d 441 (1976) .....	24
<i>Riffe v. Home Finders Assoc., Inc.</i> , 205 W.Va. 261, 517 S.E.2d 313 (1999).....	15
<i>Shamblin v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 175 W.Va. 337 (1985).....	38
<i>Smith v. Sears, Roebuck &amp; Co.</i> , 191 W. Va. 563, 447 S.E.2d 255 (1994) .....	24, 29
<i>State Bancorp, Inc. v. United States Fid. &amp; Guar. Ins. Co.</i> , 199 W. Va. 99, 104, 483 S.E.2d 228	
(1996).....	25
<i>State ex rel. Universal Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> , 239 W. Va. 338, 801 S.E.2d 216 (2017)	
.....	22
<i>State Farm Fire &amp; Casualty Co. v. Vaughan</i> , 968 S.W.2d 931 (Tex. 1998) .....	26
<i>W. Va. Fire &amp; Cas. Co. v. Stanley</i> , 216 W. Va. 40, 49, 602 S.E.2d 483, 492 (2004) .....	30, 31, 32
<i>Westfield Ins. Co. v. Davis</i> , 232 F.Supp. 3d 918 (S.D.W.Va. 2017) .....	32
<i>York Indus. Ctr., Inc. v. Mich. Mut. Liability Co.</i> , 271 N.C. 158, 155 S.E.2d 501 (1967).....	34, 35, 38
